Remittance Advice Details (RAD)
remit cd9000
Codes and Messages:  9000 – 9999
1


Code/Message
9001 – 9010

9001
Information on the RAD (Remittance Advice Details) does not correspond to information on the submitted claim.


9002
The SSA (Social Security Administration) signature/stamp is missing from the submitted documentation.


9003
The Medicare denial indicates it was sent to a recipient’s HMO (Health Maintenance Organization).


9004
For multiple procedures per date of service, indicate different time/sites.


9005
For multiple births, indicate the delivery date for each twin, triplet, etc.


9006
This medical supply is not payable without a copy of the supplier’s invoice.


9007
Provide the supplier’s invoice or manufacturer’s name/item number.


9008
Invoice must show the manufacturer’s name, date of service, catalog number and price.


9009
This claim contains inadequate documentation.


9010
Medications, supplies or hearing aid batteries being billed are not specified.

9011 – 9021
Code/Message

9011
The modifier breakdown should be entered in the Remarks area of the claim.


9012
Please submit a complete report; the quantity is missing.


9013
Submit the hematocrit (Hct) or hemoglobin (Hb) level and weight in kilograms (kg) or pounds (lbs).


9014
This requires a valid report – submit with the original claim.


9015
This report does not justify what is being billed.


9016
This report requires a start and finish time.


9017
Provider billing error – claim and consent form do not match.


9018
The patient’s name does not match the line that is being billed.


9019
Information on the claim does not match what is being billed.


9020
This requires original claims with all relevant documentation.


9021
Submit copies of RADs (Remittance Advice Details) that reflect payment or denial.


Code/Message
9022 – 9031

9022
Please list all tests administered.


9023
Please submit all justification and documentation.


9024
This denial message does not fit the message for sterilization.


9025
The NDC (National Drug Code) number entered on the claim is incorrect for billing compound drugs.


9026
The compounding sheet/quantity does not match the quantity on the claim.


9027
The claim cannot be read.


9028
Supplies are billed in the ingredient section.


9029
Ingredients are billed in the supply section.


9030
An -XX modifier is being used to bill for supplies/simple drugs.


9031
Supply/simple drug modifier is being used to bill for a compound drug.

9032 – 9039
Code/Message

9032
Please bill coinsurance/deductible charges on a separate claim.


9033
Only one modifier can be used to bill this procedure.


9034
The claim is missing SSA (Social Security Administration) documentation stating that the recipient is not entitled to Medicare.


9035
The recipient on the claim does not appear on the attached Explanation of Medicare Benefits (EOMB)/Medicare Remittance Notice (MRN).


9036
Billed amount/claim line charges do not match the attached Explanation of Medicare Benefits (EOMB)/Medicare Remittance Notice (MRN) charges.


9037
Explanation or description of Explanation of Medicare Benefits (EOMB)/Medicare Remittance Notice (MRN) denial codes is required.


9038
Resubmit with Medicare explanation codes stating the reason for the denial.


9039
Send Explanation of Medicare Benefits (EOMB)/Medicare Remittance Notice (MRN) page(s) showing the reason/explanation for non-payment/denial.


Code/Message
9040 – 9047

9040
The HMO (Health Maintenance Organization) denial is insufficient.  Rebill for denial/
non-coverage statement.


9041
The denied claim was sent to the HMO (Health Maintenance Organization) – provide proof of payment or denial.


9042
Send a copy of the Medicare CMS-1500 and a copy of the Explanation of Medicare Benefits (EOMB)/Medicare Remittance Notice (MRN) to the Crossover Unit.


9043
Bill the Crossover Unit to receive the Medi-Cal allowable amount on the Medicare deductible.


9044
Attach RADs (Remittance Advice Details) to the Medi-Cal claim when billing the Medicare coinsurance/deductible.


9045
Claim information indicates that the claim type is other than what is specified.


9046
This is an incorrect format for billing inpatient Medicare Part B services.


9047
Coinsurance/deductible charges can only be combined as take-home drugs.

9048 – 9058
Code/Message

9048
Adding/deleting inpatient lines is not allowed for adjustments.


9049
OHC (Other Health Coverage) documentation is not acceptable – information is missing or invalid.


9050
OHC (Other Health Coverage) documentation is not acceptable – invalid information was given to the SSA (Social Security Administration).


9051
Indicate the quantity per box on the invoice.


9052
Indicate the actual time spent with the patient.


9053
Indicate the start and stop times for the procedure billed.


9054
Indicate the patient’s weight, hematocrit, dosage and history.


9055
Indicate the reason doxorubicin was not used.


9056
Indicate poor control, if trainable, and if for home use.


9057
Indicate the type of portable oxygen system that was used.


9058
Indicate a possible need for referral.


Code/Message
9059 – 9065

9059
A copy of the plotted fields must be attached.


9060
Indicate medical necessity for minus lenticular lenses.


9061
The procedure code is invalid for the Place of Service.


9062
Indicate the drug dosage, name and/or invoice.


9063
This modifier requires a “By Report” to be submitted.


9064
CCS/GHPP (California Children’s Services/Genetically Handicapped Persons Program) is unable to process the claim for payment because of incorrect information.


9065
The “payer” field (Box 50) is inconsistent with the information on this claim.

9066 – 9078
Code/Message

9066
Documentation does not indicate that a physician was present.


9067
One or more documents of the report are missing.


9068
Submit documentation indicating the procedure performed was unilateral or bilateral.


9069
The signature and/or date is missing or invalid on the documentation.


9070
Visual field study or treatment plan is not present.


9071
Documentation of treatment or referral is required.


9072
The copy of the claim is illegible.  Please resubmit.


9073
The attached documentation is illegible.  Please resubmit.


9074
Verify the recipient ID/procedure(s) with the Cancer Detection Programs:  Every Woman Counts service and billing requirements.


9075
Indicate if the physician administered or supervised the procedure.


9076
The anesthesia code must be documented as general, regional, or both general and regional in the Remarks area/Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) of the claim form.


Billing Tip:
Refer to the Anesthesia section in the appropriate Part 2 Medi-Cal provider manual for more information.


9077
Indicate the start and stop times for the procedure billed in the Remarks area/Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) of the claim form. 


9078
Indicate the provider who performed or interpreted the test.


Code/Message
9079 – 9091

9079
The diagnosis or report does not substantiate the procedure.


9080
Submit a history and/or a physical report.


9081
Justify the use of the single-antigen vaccine.


9082
Submit an explanation of high refractive correction.


9083
Indicate the necessity for plastic, rather than glass, lenses.


9084
Indicate the reason for the follow-up visit.


9085
The procedure must be justified by significant signs or symptoms.


9086
The letter requires an administrator, guardian or patient signature.


9087
An additional diagnosis is required.


9088
Documentation must show the need for prolonged service.


9089
The tests indicated do not equal the total hours billed on the claim.


9090
The prescription change is not .50 diopters or more.


9091
The date of service does not match the submitted date of report.

9092 – 9104
Code/Message

9092
This is an invalid report for this date of service.


9093
The name on the report does not match the name on the claim.


9094
The attached report is incomplete – pages are missing.


9095
The attached report is illegible.  Please resubmit.


9096
The attached report is invalid.  “By Report” is required.


9097
The recipient’s name and/or date on the report is missing.


9098
The attached documentation is invalid.  Refer to RAD code 353 Billing Tip for
additional information.

9099
The manufacturer’s name is required.


9100
The catalog or item number is required.


9101
A copy of the manufacturer’s catalog page or supplier’s invoice is required.


9102
The wholesale price must be indicated on the documentation.


9103
The catalog page is illegible.  Please resubmit.


9104
The attached invoice is illegible.  Please resubmit.


Code/Message
9105 – 9116

9105
This is an invalid breakdown of the modifier.


9106
This modifier requires a breakdown (for example, 99 = 80 + 51).


9107
The modifier breakdown should be written in the Remarks area of the claim.


9108
This is an invalid secondary diagnosis.


9109
This service is not payable for the diagnosis billed.


9110
This service is included in another supply that was billed on the same date of service.


9111
This service is included in another pathology service that was billed on the same date of service. 


9112
This service is included in the reimbursement of anesthesia.


9113
This service is included in another surgery that was billed on the same date of service.


9114
This service is included in a related procedure that was billed on the same date of service.


9115
This service is included in another radiology service that was paid on the same date of service.


9116
This service is included in an office visit that was paid on the same date of service.

9117 – 9129
Code/Message

9117
This modifier cannot be paid without an -AG modifier.


9118
This modifier is not payable without a primary surgeon modifier.


9119
The family planning/EPSDT (Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment) indicator is invalid.


9120
The date of birth is missing or invalid.


9121
The primary diagnosis code is missing or invalid.


9122
The date of appliance delivered is missing or invalid.


9123
Indicate the Place of Service using the two-digit format.


9124
The diagnosis code is missing or invalid.


9125
The provider name or insurer name is missing from the attachment.


9126
The accident/injury date is missing or invalid.


9127
The patient status is missing or invalid.


9128
The admit type is missing or invalid.


9129
Tax should not be added or included on wholesale/acquisition price.


Code/Message
9130 – 9144

9130
The manufacturer code does not match the manufacturer on the description or attachment.


9131
The manufacturer “ZZ” code is required when billing multiple I.V. set components under a single code.


9132
This manufacturer code is incorrect for this service.


9133
Invalid format for split-billing on a CIF (Claims Inquiry Form).


9134
Indicate the stage of cancer and status of chemotherapy.


9135
The dosage billed does not match the dosage on the invoice. 


9136
The dosage billed does not match the dosage per capsule. 


9137
The “from” date of service is invalid.


9138
This requires a corrected claim with all relevant documentation.


9139
The isotope and/or dosage used does not match the invoice.


9140
The epoetin billed is not payable with this diagnosis.


9141
The claim is not payable.  The hematocrit (Hct) or the hemoglobin (Hb) level exceeds allowable.

9142 An invoice is required for one or more injections.


9143
Identify the specific lab test being billed.


9144
The recipient is not eligible.  The date of service is invalid or missing.

9145 – 9156
Code/Message

9145
The documentation for units billed is inadequate.  A legible anesthesia report is necessary for payment.


9146
Highlighting pens may not be used on claim forms or attachments.


9147
The per-visit code is incorrect.  The EOMB (Explanation of Medicare Benefits)/MRN (Medicare Remittance Notice) indicates payment.


9148
Handwritten entries or alterations to the EOMB (Explanation of Medicare Benefits)/MRN (Medicare Remittance Notice) are not acceptable.


9149
The recipient has an HMO.  Bill the HMO before billing Medicare/Medi-Cal.


9150
The claim line has been deleted per your request.


9151
The procedure code billed is incorrect.  The EOMB (Explanation of Medicare Benefits)/MRN (Medicare Remittance Notice) indicates payment.


9152
Submit a copy of the initial EOMB (Explanation of Medicare Benefits)/MRN (Medicare Remittance Notice) and a copy of the adjusted EOMB/MRN.


9153
For multiple births, delineate billing for each twin, triplet, etc.


9154
The recipient name on the claim does not match the recipient name on the attached EOMB (Explanation of Medicare Benefits)/MRN (Medicare Remittance Notice).


9155
Justification for additional identification methods is required.


9156
Use the appropriate facility type codes on outpatient claims.


Code/Message
9157 – 9167

9157
Please provide the description of the services in the Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) of the CMS-1500 claim form.


9158
Please provide the actual wholesale cost.


9159
The documentation is not acceptable as proof of recipient eligibility.


9160
The detailed lines are not payable by Medi-Cal.


9161
The detailed line total amount does not match the non-covered amount on the Medicare RA (Remittance Advice). 


9162
LEA (Local Educational Agency) services exceed the maximum units allowed per day.


9163
This procedure is payable only once in 25 days.


9164
Charpentier rebills and crossover claims must be submitted on a CMS-1500 claim form.


9165
Wheelchairs must be billed separately from wheelchair accessories.


9166
Void request is a duplicate of a previously voided claim line.


9167
The Medicare EOMB (Explanation of Medicare Benefits)/MRN (Medicare Remittance Notice) is invalid.  The intermediary/carrier name is missing.

9168 – 9179
Code/Message

9168
Resubmission must be on a UB-04 if the original claim was on a UB-04.

9169
The admit source is invalid for delivery.


9170
The current date that the hematocrit (Hct) or hemoglobin (Hb) level was measured is missing or invalid.


9171
Modifier ZQ is not payable for the age and/or sex of the recipient.


9172
Modifier ZQ is not payable for the assistant surgeon or anesthesiologist.


9173
LEA (Local Educational Agency) services are limited to 24 occurrences per year.

9175
The admit date is not equal to the “from” date of service.


9176
A discharge accommodation code is not payable while the patient is under care.


9177
The accommodation code must be billed on a separate claim with a non-delivery procedure/admit type.


9178
The accommodation code must be billed with the mother’s accommodation code or OB admit type/procedure code.


9179
The mother’s accommodation code units are greater than the “from-through” dates of service.


Code/Message
9180 – 9189

9180
The delivery date is not within the “from-thru” dates of service.


9181
Transplant day limit has been exceeded; rebill with a non-transplant accommodation code.


9182
Delivery services have been paid within the last six months.


9183
The mother’s discharge date is required for this accommodation code.


9184
The baby’s accommodation code units are greater than the “delivery-thru” dates of service.


9185
The delivery date is not within the TAR (Treatment Authorization Request) -free period.


9186
This procedure is payable only eight times in a 12-week period.


9187
The provider is not authorized for transplant services.  Rebill with a non-transplant accommodation code.


9188
Hepatic function panel CPT-4 code 80058 is not a Medi-Cal benefit.  Bill using CPT-4 code panel 80005.


9189
The per discharge accommodation code requires an “unused” TAR (Treatment Authorization Request).

9190 – 9198
Code/Message

9190
The admit date is not equal to the “from” date of service.


9191
The delivery date is not within the “from-thru” dates of service.


9192
The delivery date is not within the TAR (Treatment Authorization Request) -free period.


9193
An inappropriate accommodation code was billed.  An OB per discharge accommodation code is required for delivery.


9194
A Norplant Kit is payable once in three years without justification or explanation.


9195
The admit date is not equal to the “from” date of service.


9196
The delivery date is not within the “from-thru” dates of service.


9197
Delivery date is not within the TAR (Treatment Authorization Request) -free period.

9198
The units of service for the accommodation code are missing.


Code/Message
9199 – 9212

9199
The purchase item is being billed as a rental.


9200
The Medi-Services have exceeded the maximum allowed.


9201
The service is not covered by fee-for-service Medi-Cal.  Contact the mental health plan based on the recipient’s county code.


9206
The service requires an approved TAR (Treatment Authorization Request) for the Family PACT (Planning, Access, Care and Treatment) Program.


9207
The claim was cut back or denied.  Outpatient and emergency services are included in the facility contract for inpatient services and are not separately reimbursable.


9208
The dosage of epogen is greater than 150 U/KG.  Indicate iron stores.


9209
Indicate the name of the radionuclide(s) used.


9210
The PCCM (Primary Care Case Management) letterhead or RTD (Resubmission Turnaround Document) was not received; the TAR (Treatment Authorization Request) is denied.


9211
Indicate the name of the blood product(s) used.


9212
This procedure is not a Medi-Cal benefit.

9213 – 9222
Code/Message

9213
Indicate the name of city origination and destination.


9214
Indicate the waiting time and justification clearly.


9215
The emergency statement requires an original M.D. signature.


9216
The patient’s name field on the claim should not contain numbers.


9217
Indicate a line number next to the catalog number.


9218
The provider of service is not eligible to bill Cancer Detection Programs:  Every Woman Counts services.


9219
The claim was submitted with an invalid provider number.


9220
The approved TAR (Treatment Authorization Request) in the system is invalid.


9221
Indicate the amount of cc's used for liquid products in the appropriate Metric Quantity field on the Pharmacy Claim Form (30-1).

9222
Indicate on the Compound Pharmacy Claim Form (30-4) the number of containers used.


Code/Message
9223 – 9232

9223
The cost of the drug is missing from the Remarks field (Box 80)/Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19).


9224
The catalog number does not match the description of the container.


9225
The date of service on the claim does not match the date of service on the Compound Pharmacy Claim Form (30-4).

9226
Give a complete or clearly abbreviated description of items billed.


9227
The PM 330 form is valid for Medi-Cal.  The PM 284 form is valid for Family PACT (Planning, Access, Care and Treatment) only.


9228
The Beverly lawsuit claim is not timely; the grace period expired 12/31/97.


9229
Enrollment withdrawal from a HCP (Health Care Plan) is needed for CCS (California Children’s Services)/GHPP (Genetically Handicapped Persons Program) services.


Billing Tip:
Recipients must first be disenrolled from the managed care HCP to receive CCS/GHPP services.

9230
Outpatient and emergency services within 24 hours of a hospital admission are not separately payable per facility contract.


9231
Please submit a Compound Pharmacy Claim Form (30-4).
9232 A line billing for regular air miles must be included on the claim.

9234 – 9249
Code/Message


9234
Original Medicare claim copy must be attached with all Medicare/Medi-Cal Charpentier claims.


9236
EAPC (Expanded Access to Primary Care) claims are not payable if the patient has OHC (Other Health Coverage) or has full-scope Medi-Cal.


9237
Please resubmit on the CMS-1500 and/or UB-04.  This is an inappropriate claim type for this item(s).


9238
Date of service on the claim does not match the date of service on Medicare RA (Remittance Advice).


9240
This is an invalid HF (Healthy Families) identification number.


9241
The PM 160 is not attached to the HF (Healthy Families) preenrollment claim.


9242
The PM 160 recipient does not match the HF (Healthy Families) preenrollment claim recipient.

9245
Hospital stay beyond two days after vaginal delivery requires a TAR (Treatment Authorization Request).


9246
Hospital stay beyond four days after cesarean delivery requires a TAR (Treatment Authorization Request).


9247
Units billed for the vaginal delivery exceed TAR (Treatment Authorization Request) days per AB (Assembly Bill) 1397.


9248
Units billed for the cesarean delivery exceed TAR (Treatment Authorization Request) days per AB (Assembly Bill) 1397.


9249
Claim date of service for the vaginal delivery is not within the TAR (Treatment Authorization Request) dates per AB (Assembly Bill) 1397.

Code/Message
9250 – 9270

9250
Claim date of service for Cesarean delivery not within TAR (Treatment Authorization Request) dates.

9251
The service billed requires a product-specific SAR (Service Authorization Request).  Please contact your local CCS (California Children’s Services) office. 


9252
The ORP ID is not found on the PMF, MCAL, MCARE, NMP, MMCD or DENT ORP File.

9253
The ORP ID is not active within the status effective dates on the PMF.

9254
The ORP ID is not active within the status effective dates on the MCAL ORP File.


9255
The ORP ID is not active within the status effective dates on the NMP ORP File.


9256
The ORP ID is not active within the status effective dates on the MCARE ORP File.


9258
Assistant surgeon’s services for outpatient organ procurement are not payable.


9259
CPT code required for outpatient organ procurement.


9260
Revenue code required when service is outpatient organ procurement.


9263
Service limitation one in six months exceeded.


9264
Service limitation one in 12 months exceeded.


9265
Service limitation two in 12 months exceeded.


9266
Service limitation three in 12 months exceeded.


9267
Service limitation six in 12 months exceeded.

9270
Claim for ancillary services only.
9500 – 9513
Code/Message

9500
A copy of the client’s application must be submitted with the claim.


9501
No beneficiary name is indicated on the application.


9502
No recipient ID number is indicated on the application.


9503
No Medi-Cal provider ID number is indicated on the application.

9504
No breast symptoms/CBE (Clinical Breast Exam) findings are indicated on the application.


9505
One or more of the NDC (National Drug Code) numbers entered on the Compound Pharmacy Claim Form (30-4) are incorrect.


9506
The date of surgery or delivery is missing or invalid.


9507
The date of surgery or delivery is invalid for the admission or discharge date.


9508
The Family PACT (Planning, Access, Care and Treatment) method of family planning code is invalid or not present.


9509
The drug/UPC/medical supply billed is payable only for Family PACT (Planning, Access, Care and Treatment).


9510
See provider manual:  The service is a non-benefit or is a Family PACT (Planning, Access, Care and Treatment) billing error.


9511
The date of service is outside of the Family PACT (Planning, Access, Care and Treatment) eligibility period.


9512
The Remarks area must include the PM 284 form patient signature date.

9513
The date of the patient’s signature on the PM 284 form must be three days before the date of service.


Code/Message
9514 – 9526

9514
The date of the patient signature on the PM 284 form must be less than 180 days from the date of service.


9515
The procedure code is not a benefit of the Family PACT (Planning, Access, Care and Treatment) program.


9516
The secondary diagnosis code is missing or invalid for the procedure code.


9517
Family PACT (Planning, Access, Care and Treatment) diagnosis “S” codes are only valid for SOFP (State Only Family Planning) recipients.


9518
The referring provider must be a Family PACT (Planning, Access, Care and Treatment) certified provider.


9519
Billing error:  Procedure not payable when billed with modifier ZN.


9520
The drug or medical supply should be billed with the listed code.


9521
Recipient’s date of birth, sex and address do not match the HF (Healthy Families) eligibility file; therefore, the claim is denied.


9522
Recipient is not eligible for benefits under the HF (Healthy Families) 30-day retro program.  Recipient is not found on the HF eligibility file. 


9523
Recipient is not eligible for benefits under the HF (Healthy Families) 30-day retro program.  Date of service is prior to the recipient’s program eligibility start date minus 30 days; therefore, the claim is denied.


9524
Recipient is not eligible for benefits under the HF (Healthy Families) 30-day retro program.


9525
The quantity entered on the claim form is missing/invalid.


9526
Date of service/diagnosis/procedure code is not approved by the authorization records.
9527 – 9558
Code/Message


9527
Claim must be billed with DME (Durable Medical Equipment) HCPCS code on the
CMS-1500 claim form.


9528
Part A Inpatient crossover claims processed prior to April 5, 1999, and reprocessed as an EPC (Erroneous Payment Correction) with the comparative pricing methodology cannot be adjusted or appealed.


9529
The name of the procedure must be on the operative report.


9545
Origination and destination addresses and/or description of the locations are required.


9551
The sex code on the claim does not match the sex indicator on the HAP (Health Access Programs) eligibility file.


9552
Telemedicine services require an explanation of a barrier to a face-to-face visit.


9553
The procedure code is invalid for the modifier when the service is rendered by an NMP 
(Non-Physician Medical Practitioner).


9554
The total number of nerves tested must be billed on one claim line.


9555
The report attached does not indicate ASCUS (Atypical Squamous Cells of Undetermined Significance) or LSIL (Low-Grade Squamous Intraepithelial Lesions).


9556
Either the invoice or the certification is missing or invalid.

9557 Service exceeded the maximum allowed by Family PACT (Planning, Access, Care and Treatment) policy.

9558
Recipient identification number is not valid for billing.


Code/Message
9559 – 9571

9559
One or more components of 9934B requires an approved TAR (Treatment Authorization Request) or must be billed with the correct procedure code.


9560
This procedure is limited to one in 35 days.


9561
IHS (Indian Health Services), MOA (Memorandum of Agreement) 638, Clinics must bill per visit codes only.


Billing Tip:
Refer to the IHS (Indian Health Services), MOA (Memorandum of Agreement) 638, Clinics:  Billing Codes section in the appropriate Part 2 manual for billing guidelines.

9565
Invalid BIC (Benefits Identification Card) Identification/Date of Issue.  A new BIC was issued.


9563
Documentation does not show a 90-day rolling average for blood levels.

9564
Medical necessity is required for billing beyond a 10-mile radius.


9565
Blood lead test is not payable with these E&M (Evaluation and Management) codes.


9566
This procedure is payable only once per calendar month.


9568
Justification is required for a quantity greater than maximum U/V/S (Units/Visits/Studies).

9569
Quantity exceeds amount of occurrences allowed for per-visit codes.
Billing Tip:
Refer to the appropriate Part 2 manual for billing guidelines.


9570
Inadequate documentation for the ICD-9-CM diagnosis code billed.


9571
Family PACT (Planning, Access, Care and Treatment) anesthesia codes billed with invalid modifiers.

9572 – 9584
Code/Message


9572
No explanation of the OHC (Other Health Coverage) denial code is present.


9573
If the NDC (National Drug Code) is not equal to 99999999996, a compound code of 2 cannot be billed.

9574
Basis of cost determination is missing or invalid.

9575
HCPCS code X7042 is reimbursable only when billed with CPT-4 code 64613.

9576
The recipient was not eligible for Cancer Detection Programs:  Every Woman Counts at the time of service.

9577
The online Cancer Detection Program:  Every Woman Counts breast cancer screening form is incomplete.

9578
The online Cancer Detection Program:  Every Woman Counts breast cancer follow-up form is incomplete.

9579
The online Cancer Detection Program:  Every Woman Counts cervical cancer screening form is incomplete.


9580
Invalid Cancer Detection Programs:  Every Woman Counts recipient ID.

9581
The LTC (Long Term Care) facility’s provider number is required in the Operating (Rendering Provider) field (Box 77) for hospice room and board claims.


9583
Surgical pathology procedure codes cannot be billed with multiple quantities per claim line.


9584
The LTC (Long Term Care) facility’s provider number that appears in the Operating (Rendering Provider) field (Box 77) is not on the Provider Master File or is not an active LTC provider number.


Code/Message
9585 – 9597

9585
This item is not a Medi-Cal benefit unless attached to an acceptable brace.


9586
Only one IPV (Intrapulmonary Percussive Ventilation) system is reimbursable.


9587
The facility type is not appropriate for the facility provider number that appears in the
Operating (Rendering Provider) field (Box 77).


9588
The facility provider was not eligible to bill this accommodation code during the dates of service entered on the claim.


9589
The facility provider was not eligible for services billed on the date of service.

9590
The valid rate for the facility provider on the claim is not on file for the dates of service entered on the claim.

9591
Revenue code 658 must be billed with facility type codes “25,” “26,” “28,” “65,” “81” or “86” on the UB-04 claim.


9592
The labor charge is not payable on the same month of DME (Durable Medical Equipment) purchase/rental.

9593
CMSP (County Medical Services Program) pharmacy claims are processed by MedImpact (1-800-788-2949).

9594 This is an invalid hospice procedure/revenue code.


9597
The contract adjustment amount on the Medicare RA (Remittance Advice) must be added to the Medicare Paid amount on the claim.

9598 – 9615
Code/Message


9598
A statement that says “the equipment is patient-owned”, and includes the specific procedure code and/or description of the equipment being repaired/serviced, is missing from the 


Additional Claim Information field (Box 19) of the claim or attachment.
9604
Single ingredient injection compounds with more than seven containers require a TAR (Treatment Authorization Request).

9606
A TAR (Treatment Authorization Request) is required for non-injection single ingredient compounds.

9607
Compound pharmacy drugs must be billed on the paper Compound Pharmacy Claim Form (30-4).
9608
The process for approved ingredients code is not a valid value.

9609
The dosage form description code entered on the claim is not a valid value.

9610
The compound dispensing unit form indicator entered on the claim is not a valid value.

9611
The route of administration entered on the claim is not a valid value.

9612
An ingredient product identification qualifier billed on the claim is not a valid value.

9613
An ingredient product identification billed on the claim is a medical supply and not payable as part of a compound claim.

9614
A compound ingredient product identification is not on the Drug File and is missing pricing documentation.

9615
The container count on the compound claim form exceeds container count limits.


Code/Message
9616 – 9628
9616
The compound claim form indicates more than 25 ingredients.  An attachment is required.

9617
An ingredient product identification code on the claim form is either missing or invalid.

9618
The quantity given on an ingredient line is either missing or invalid.

9619
An ingredient line item charge is either missing or invalid.

9620
The compound claim form does not list ingredients.

9621
An ingredient basis of cost determination code is invalid.

9622
An ingredient NDC/UPC (National Drug Code/Universal Product Code) code billed on the claim is not on the Drug File and no TAR (Treatment Authorization Request) is present.

9624
An ingredient on the claim form is invalid for the sex of the patient.

9625
An age restriction for an ingredient has not been met.

9627
An ingredient Code I restriction is not met.

9628
An ingredient requires a TAR (Treatment Authorization Request).

9629 – 9641
Code/Message
9629
An ingredient quantity exceeded the maximum allowed.

9630
The age restriction for an ingredient has not been met.  No TAR (Treatment Authorization Request) is present.

9631
An ingredient billed on the compound claim form was not a Medi-Cal benefit on the date dispensed.

9632
An ingredient billed was not on the Drug File for the claim’s date of service.

9634
This NDC (National Drug Code) is not a covered benefit of the drug program.

9637
An ingredient product identification billed is not found on the Drug File.

9638
An ingredient product identification billed on the compound claim form was not authorized on the TAR (Treatment Authorization Request).

9639
Modifier SK is not valid for the procedure code billed.

9640
Modifier SL is not valid for the age of the recipient.

9641
The procedure code billed requires modifier SL.


Code/Message
9642 – 9656
9642
Only one monovalent procedure code is payable per day.

9645
The procedure code billed requires modifier SK.

9646
This vaccine was previously paid using another procedure code.

9647
The name of vaccine given and statement of “free non-VFC” is required.

9648
The administration fee for a free vaccine was already paid.

9652
Required LT/RT modifiers are missing.


Billing Tip:
Refer to the Orthotic and Prosthetic Appliances section in the appropriate 
Part 2 Medi-Cal provider manual for more information.

9653
The Compound Pharmacy Claim Form (30-4) is not accepted for dates of service
prior to September 22, 2003.

9654
Manufacturer invoice and catalog page are required.
9655
The monthly frequency limits for this procedure have been exceeded.  Please appeal with justification for exceeding the frequency limits.
9656 The second E&M (Evaluation and Management) same-day visit is denied without 


documentation.

9657 – 9668

Code/Message

9657
The prescribing provider has been placed on a P/DCL (Procedure/Drug Code 


Limitation) list for the drug codes prescribed.

9658
The billing provider has been placed on a P/DCL (Procedure/Drug Code 


Limitation) list for the drug codes billed.

9659
Aid code 8Y valid for CHDP (Child Health and Disability Prevention) services only.


Billing Tip:
Please bill on a CHDP claim form instead of the Medi-Cal claim form.

9660
Services for CCS/GHPP-only (California Children’s Services/Genetically Handicapped Persons Program) recipients cannot be billed under a contract facility ID (identification) number.  Resubmit with the non-contract provider ID number.

9662
SAR (Service Authorization Request) status is not active, contact client’s CCS (California Children’s Services) or GHPP (Genetically Handicapped Persons Program) office.

9663
Quantity on SAR (Service Authorization Request) is missing.  Contact client’s CCS (California Children’s Services) or GHPP (Genetically Handicapped Persons Program) office.

9664 Invalid CCS/GHPP (California Children’s Services/Genetically Handicapped Persons 


Program) provider number.  Resubmit with Medi-Cal provider number.

9665 Invalid CCS/GHPP (California Children’s Services/Genetically Handicapped Persons 


Program) provider number.  Resubmit with Medi-Cal provider number.

9666
CCS/GHPP (California Children’s Services/Genetically Handicapped Persons Program) eligibility is not found for the date of service.  Contact the program office.

9667
Restricted drug billed is not authorized by CCS (California Children’s Services) or GHPP (Genetically Handicapped Persons Program).

9668
SAR (Service Authorization Request) for CCS/GHPP (California Children’s Services/Genetically Handicapped Persons Program) service is not found on SAR file for date billed.


Code/Message
9669 – 9681
9669
CCS/GHPP (California Children’s Services/Genetically Handicapped Persons Program)
claim recipient does not match the SAR (Service Authorization Request) recipient.

9670
Claim date of service does not match date of service on SAR (Service Authorization Request) file.

9671
Procedure code has not been authorized by CCS/GHPP (California Children’s Services/Genetically Handicapped Persons Program).

9672
SAR (Service Authorization Request) is invalid.

9673
Date of service is outside the authorized period on SAR (Service Authorization Request).

9674
Procedure code payable only once in three years, any provider.

9675
Procedure code payable only twice in three years, any provider.

9676
This DME (Durable Medical Equipment) procedure code is payable only eight times in 12 months.

9677
This DME (Durable Medical Equipment) procedure code is payable only twice in six months.

9678
An explanation is required as to why a custom-made item could not be delivered.

9679
Modifier Y4 alone is invalid; resubmit with the correct modifier(s).

9680
This is an invalid modifier combination.  Resubmit with the correct modifier(s).

9681
Procured solid organ or bone marrow requires a valid invoice from a regional non-profit federally designated OPO (Organ Procurement Organization) or bone marrow donor program.
9682 – 9701

Code/Message
9682
GPS (Global Positioning System) coordinates are required for X0500, X0502, A0435 and A0436.
9683 GPS (Global Positioning System) coordinates do not justify miles billed.

9687
The referring provider has been placed on a P/DCL (Procedure/Drug Code Limitation) list


for the procedure code billed.

9688
The rendering provider has been placed on a P/DCL (Procedure/Drug Code Limitation) list 


for the procedure code billed.

9689
The billing provider has been placed on a P/DCL (Procedure/Drug Code Limitation) list for 


the procedure code billed.
9690
NDC (National Drug Code) is missing from the acquisition cost certification statement.
9691
Billed amount exceeds maximum 7 digits; split bill and resubmit.
9692
Modifier Z1 may be used only when air miles are greater than 10 percent in excess of the GPS (Global Positioning System) takeoff and landing coordinates.

9693
Non-emergency services not payable by Medi-Cal for limited-scope CCS/GHPP (California Children’s Services/Genetically Handicapped Persons Program) recipients.
9694
This DME (Durable Medical Equipment) procedure code is payable four times in three years.

9698
An age of 17 or older is required for a QuantiFERON-TB Gold blood test.
9699 Units/vials calculations are missing or invalid.  

9700
Total dosage given in mcg’s is missing.

9701
The ancillary code is invalid for date of service.


Code/Message
9702 – 9720
9702
This procedure code is not payable without an invoice.
9703 This modifier is invalid for date of service; resubmit with the correct modifier.

9707
Total quantity billed is not in increments of 150.

9708
This procedure is payable 16 per year.

9709
BSA (Body Surface Area) is not appropriate for quantity.
9710
Dosage used/ BSA (Body Surface Area) is not present.

9712
The quantity on the claim exceeds the quantity on the invoice. 

9713
The date on the catalog or invoice is missing or invalid.

9714
The bill-to/ship-to date on the invoice is missing or invalid.

9715
The invoice has been altered.

9716
Internet invoices or catalogs are not acceptable. 

9717
Submit the original invoice.  Duplicates or reprints are not acceptable.

9718
The manufacturer name on the catalog or invoice is missing.

9719 The amount paid by the provider was zero.  No payment is due.

9720
CMSP (County Medical Services Program) medical claims are processed by Blue Cross 
(1-800-670-6133).  Vision claims are processed by VSP (1-800-615-1883).

9721 – 9735
Code/Message

9721 NDC (National Drug Code) on the acquisition cost certification statement does not match documentation on invoice.

9726
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Rendering provider name/title/signature incorrect/unclear/missing.

9727
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Referring provider name/title/signature incorrect/unclear/missing.

9728

Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Supervising provider name/title/signature incorrect/unclear/missing.

9729
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Patient name on clinical record missing/incorrect.

9730

Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Date of service missing/incorrect.

9731
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Name/title/signature incorrect/unclear/missing on one or more pieces of documentation.

9732
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Some/all IPC (Individual Plan of Care) goals/objectives/outcomes/treatments/interventions are not supported by documentation.

9733
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Documentation at time of service/daily flow sheet documentation does not substantiate information in the summary notes.

9734
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  PCP (Primary Care Provider) certification missing/incorrect/unclear/type.  One or more of the four criteria for eligibility not met.

9735
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Illegible nursing/medical therapy/flow charts documentation.


Code/Message
9736 – 9745
9736
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit /Special Claims Review).  Documentation of liaison with PCP (Primary Care Provider) or NMP (Non-Physician Medical Practitioner), etc. within 90 days before DOS (Date of Service) billed is missing/incomplete/unclear.

9737
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes 9731 and 9732 in the remit cd9000 section.
9738
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes 9731, 9732 and 9733 in the remit cd9000 section.
9739
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes 9731, 9732, 9733 and 9735 in the remit cd9000 section.
9740
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes 9794 and 9792 in the remit cd9000 section.
9741
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Statement(s) required for SCR missing/incomplete.

9742
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Statement required for diagnostic/ psychodiagnostic services missing.

9743
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Statement required for OB/Family PACT services missing/incomplete.

9744
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Statement required for E&M services missing.

9745
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Statement that blood specimen was sent to unaffiliated laboratory missing.

9746 – 9756
Code/Message

9746 Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  


Statement required for laboratory services 
missing.
9747 Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Statement required for home/board and care Place of Service missing/incomplete.

9748
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Statement required for radiology/ultrasound services missing.

9749
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit /Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to 9821, 9792 and 9794 in the remit cd9000 section.
9750
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit /Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes 9733 and 9735 in the remit cd9000 section.
9751
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit /Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes 9732 and 9735 in the remit cd9000 section.
9752
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit /Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes  9731 and 9735 in the remit cd9000 section.
9753
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit /Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes 9731 and 9821 in the remit cd9000 section.
9754
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit /Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes 9761, 9744, 9763 and 9726 in the remit cd9000 section.
9755
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit /Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons. Please refer to RAD codes 9731 and 9744 in the remit cd9000 section.
9756
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit /Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes 9731, 9744 and 9759 in the remit cd9000 section.

Code/Message
9757 – 9767
9757
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit /Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes 9744 and 9763 in the remit cd9000 section.
9758
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit /Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes 9760 and 9744 in the remit cd9000 section.
9759
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Nature and extent of service not clearly documented.

9760
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Clinical record missing.

9761
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Clinical record not legible.

9762
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Chief complaint/reason for service not documented.

9763 Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  History and/or physical examination inadequate for code billed.

9764 Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Assessment/differential diagnosis/diagnosis/decision making/plan unclear/insufficient for code.

9765
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Item prescription/dispensed/injected is unclear/incorrect/incomplete.

9766
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Documentation does not support medical necessity of the service.

9767
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Patient signature missing.

9768 – 9776
Code/Message

9768
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  LMP (Last Menstrual Period) information missing/incomplete.
9769
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons. Please refer to RAD codes 9761 and 9744 in the remit cd9000 section.
9770 Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons. Please refer to RAD codes  9759 and 9764 in the remit cd9000 section.
9771
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons. Please refer to RAD codes 9781 and 9764 in the remit cd9000 section.
9772
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes 9764 and 9761 in the remit cd9000 section.
9773
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit /Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes 9726 and 9728 in the remit cd9000 section.
9774
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes 9726, 9728 and 9761 in the remit cd9000 section.
9775
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes 9748 and 9731 in the remit cd9000 section.
9776
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons. Please refer to RAD codes 9764 and 9791 in the remit cd9000 section.

Code/Message
9777 – 9786
9777
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes 9764, 9791 and 9767 in the remit cd9000 section.
9778
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Procedure/number of units claimed not supported by clinical record.

9779
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Diagnosis used for billing not supported by clinical record.

9780
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  NMP (Non-Physician Medical Practitioner) or other modifier missing/incorrect.

9781
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  NMP 
(Non-Physician Medical Practitioner) not listed in Provider Master File.
9782
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes  9794 and 9791 in the remit cd9000 section.
9783
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes 9796 and 9791 in the remit cd9000 section.
9784
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes 9793 and 9791 in the remit cd9000 section.
9785
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes 9731 and 9807 in the remit cd9000 section.
9786
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes 9766, 9837 and 9838 in the remit cd9000 section.
9787 – 9797
Code/Message

9787
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes 9766 and 9837 in the remit cd9000 section.
9788
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes 9766 and 9838 in the remit cd9000 section.
9789
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes 9745 and 9810 in the remit cd9000 section.
9790
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes 9746 and 9810 in the remit cd9000 section.
9791
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Face to face in/out/total time missing.

9792
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Patient attendance/sign-in sheet missing.

9793
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Class contents/topics missing.

9794
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Individual plan of care missing.

9795
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Patient concerns/type of treatment/patient response to treatment not documented.

9796
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Individual documentation of CPSP (Comprehensive Perinatal Services Program) services missing/incomplete/invalid.
9797
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes 9833 and 9821 in the remit cd9000 section.

Code/Message
9798 – 9807
9798
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes 9839 and 9760 in the remit cd9000 section.
9799
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes 9833 and 9839 in the remit cd9000 section.
9800
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes 9833, 9837 and 9760 in the remit cd9000 section.
9801
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes 9838 and 9760 in the remit cd9000 section.
9802
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes 9760 and 9840 in the remit cd9000 section.
9803
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes 9779, 9838 and 9760 in the remit cd9000 section.
9804
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes 9779 and 9833 in the remit cd9000 section.
9805
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes 9833 and 9838 in the remit cd9000 section.
9806
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Reason for diagnostic service insufficient/missing.

9807
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Report of diagnostic test result missing/incomplete.

9808 – 9816
Code/Message

9808
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Report/professional interpretation of diagnostic test missing/incomplete.

9809
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Signed laboratory requisition/order missing/incomplete.

9810
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Laboratory report/result missing/incomplete.

9811
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes 9833 and 9760 in the remit cd9000 section.
9812
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes 9833, 9838, 9760 and 9741 in the remit cd9000 section.
9813
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes 9833, 9838 and 9760 in the remit cd9000 section.
9814
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes  9838 and 9842 in the remit cd9000 section.
9815
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes 9833, 9838 and 9741 in the remit cd9000 section.
9816
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes 9833 and 9821 in the remit cd9000 section.


Code/Message
9817 – 9826
9817
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes 9838 and 9760 in the remit cd9000 section.
9818
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes 9839 and 9760 in the remit cd9000 section.
9819
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes 9760, 9741 and 9833 in the remit cd9000 section.
9820
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Surgical/procedure report missing/invalid/incomplete.

9821
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  TAR (Treatment Authorization Request) required, copy of TAR missing.

9822 Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Location/type of acupuncture treatment not documented.

9823
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review) for multiple reasons.  Please refer to RAD codes 9741 and 9760 in the remit cd9000 section.
9824
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review). Recipient's name on claim does not match name on one or more attachments.
9825
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Refill prescription order incomplete.
9826
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  The primary diagnosis code must be the condition resulting in incontinence.
9827 – 9838

Code/Message

9827
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Mileage for trip (one way/round trip) missing.
9828
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).   Time/date missing for transportation.
9829
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review). Odometer readings missing.
9830
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  VIN (Vehicle Identification Number) for vehicle missing.
9831
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review). Operator's signature missing.
9832
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).   Statement required for transportation missing/incomplete.
9833
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Signed prescription/referral/missing/invalid/illegible/incomplete.

9834
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Report of evaluation/consultation/missing/incomplete.

9835
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Report of treatment/therapy missing/incomplete.

9836
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  
Patient-specific services/activities not documented.

9837
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Invoice missing/invalid.

9838 Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Delivery receipt missing/incomplete/not signed.



Code/Message
9839 – 9857
9839
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Person/relationship of person receiving item(s) not clearly identified.

9840
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Diagnosis does not support incontinence supplies billed.

9841
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  No prescription for the item being billed.

9842
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Highlighter pens may not be used on claim forms or attachments.
9843
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).   Attachment (s) not legible.
9850
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Multiple errors.  Refer to your SCR letter for documentation requirements.

9851
Denied by PPM/SCR (Post Service Prepayment Audit/Special Claims Review).  Other reason.  Please call the Telephone Service Center at 1-800-541-5555.

9852
Patient status is invalid for date of service.  Resubmit with the correct patient status.

9853
The signature on the self-certification is missing.

9854 The self-certification is missing or invalid.

9856
The yearly capitation for this procedure has been exceeded.

9857
No documentation regarding date recipient entered the ALWPP (Assisted Living Waiver Pilot Project).

9858 – 9872

Code/Message

9858
Service is greater than a year after the date recipient entered the ALWPP (Assisted Living Waiver Pilot Project).

9859 One or more items on your attachment should be billed under its own code or requires

authorization.

9860
Multiple modifiers should be billed on separate claim lines.

9861
Claim is not payable due to another service paid on same date of service.
9863
LEA (Local Educational Agency) amended assessment is not payable without prior assessments.

9864
This procedure code is not payable unless the manufacturer name, model number and serial number are included with the claim.

9865
This consent form is invalid.  Only the PM 330 form is valid.

9867 Procedure code is limited to one in three months.

9869
Procedure code is limited to six in three years.

9870
Hearing aid purchases are not payable without the inclusion of one unit wholesale cost.

9871
Incomplete/invalid modifier combination.  Resubmit the claim with the correct modifier.

9872
Name and address of testing location are missing or incomplete.

Billing Tip:
The full name of the testing location is required.  Do not abbreviate the name of the testing location.

Code/Message
9873 – 9888
9873 The service code that must be billed on the same claim form is missing.

9875
Inserts are reimbursable only with diabetic shoes.

9876 The GC (Group Code) on the Medicare RA (Remittance Advice) is missing or invalid.

9877
Policy review pending for code; re-bill using prior year’s code.

9878
The online Cancer Detection Programs:  Every Woman Counts cervical cancer 
follow-up form is incomplete.
9879
Resubmit using a valid 10-digit National Provider Identifier (NPI).

9880
Resubmit with correct ZIP code for Place of Service.

9881 Use primary ICD-9-CM Volume 3 code for dates of service on or after 9/22/03.

9882
Procedure code is limited to three in three (3) months.
9883
Provider must complete online CDP (Cancer Detection Programs) form for recipient.

9885
Only one side is reimbursable for the procedure code(s) billed.
9886
Consent form must have a statement that the procedure will render the patient permanently sterile.

9887
The service billed is not payable when billed with an infertility diagnosis.
9888
The recipient’s aid code is not allowed for this provider type.

9890 – 9903
Code/Message

9890
Procedure code X0508 must be billed on the same claim as X0500, X0502, A0435 or A0436.
9891
Procedure code X0508 cannot be paid without a payment for X0500, X0502, A0435 or A0436 on the same date of service.

9893
The Product ID Qualifier is missing or invalid.

9894
NDC (National Drug Code)/UPN (Universal Product Number) is missing or invalid.

9895
Unit of Measure Qualifier is missing or invalid.

9896
Quantity is missing or invalid.

9897
HCPCS Qualifier and NDC (National Drug Code)/UPN (Universal Product Number) is missing.

9898
HCPCS Qualifier and NDC (National Drug Code)/UPN (Universal Product Number) is invalid.

9900
Other Health Coverage Payment/Denial Information on file is greater than one year.

9901
Provider billing error.  For CCS/GHPP (California Children’s Services/Genetically Handicapped Persons Program) claims only.  Leave the Insured’s ID Number field blank.

9902
UPN (Universal Product Number) is missing/invalid/illegible.

9903
CDP (Cancer Detection Programs) Case Management is incomplete.


Code/Message
9904 – 9921
9904
This procedure is a once-in-a-lifetime benefit when billed with this diagnosis code.
9905
Procedure code is limited to once in a lifetime.

9906
The quantity of the drug in the Specific Details/Remarks area is missing.

9907
The quantity per claim line cannot exceed 99 units.

9909
Optional service not payable on date of service.
9910
Stereotactic radiosurgery limited to four in three months.


9911
All other diagnoses require a TAR (Treatment Authorization Request).


9912
Monthly End Stage Renal Disease (esrd) codes are not payable with daily esrd codes.


9913
Monthly End Stage Renal Disease (esrd) codes are not payable with Evaluation and

Management (E&M) codes.
9919 Claim denied for client eligibility correction.  Please rebill as directed.

9920
LEA (Local Educational Agency) IEP (Individualized Education Plan) initial and triennial assessment limited to one occurrence every third state fiscal year.

9921
LEA (Local Educational Agency) IEP (Individualized Education Plan) annual assessment limited to one occurrence every state fiscal year.

9922 – 9934
Code/Message

9922
LEA (Local Educational Agency) IFSP (Individualized Family Services Plan) annual assessment limited to one occurrence every state fiscal year. 

9923
LEA (Local Educational Agency) non-IEP/IFSP (Individualized Education Plan/Individualized Family Services Plan) services limited to 24 occurrences per state fiscal year.

9924
LEA (Local Educational Agency) IEP/IFSP (Individualized Education Plan/Individualized Family Services Plan) amended assessment services limited to one occurrence every 30 days.

9925
Procedure code is limited to six (6) per month.
9926 ADHC (Adult Day Health Care) services are limited to three per week.

9927 Procedure code is only payable once per calendar year.

9928
Maximum allowable units have been exceeded for the same date of service and
same provider.
9929
Invalid revenue code.
9930
This vaccine must be billed with modifiers SL and SK for age of recipient.
9931
Global OB billing not payable when individually billed antepartum/postpartum visits have been paid.

9932
Individually billed antepartum/postpartum visits not payable when global OB billing codes have been paid.
9933
Provider not contracted for specialty drug/service.

9934
GPS (Global Positioning System) coordinates provided are not in standard format.

Code/Message
9935 – 9950
9935
Recipients with Other Health Coverage code “I” are not payable by Medi-Cal.  Contact the county welfare worker.

9937 The NDC (National Drug Code) on the invoice does not match the NDC on the claim.
9938 The procedure code is payable only once in five years.

9939
The provider type or recipient aid code is not payable for Healthy Families PPS (Prospective Payment System).

9940
NCCI (National Correct Coding Initiative) claim line is billed with multiple NCCI modifiers.

9941
NCCI (National Correct Coding Initiative) column 2 procedure code is not allowed when column 1 procedure has been paid.

9942
NCCI (National Correct Coding Initiative) quantity billed is greater than the allowed MUE (Medically Unlikely Edit) quantity.

9945
Maximum 120 day rental period was exceeded.

9946
Service limitation of one occurrence in two weeks was exceeded.

9947
Service limitation of 20 units in 2 weeks was exceeded.

9948
Service limitation of 10 in 30 days was exceeded.

9949
Service limitation of one unit/day was exceeded.

9950
The service limitation of four times per year has been exceeded.
9951 – 9967
Code/Message

9951
APR-DRG – Mother and Newborn Services Cannot Be Billed On Same Claim

9952
Type of Bill Code for APR-DRG Claim Invalid or Missing

9953
APR-DRG – Length of Stay Invalid for Interim Claim

9955
APR-DRG – Administrative Day and Rehabilitation Svcs. must be billed on separate claim

9956
APR-DRG (All Patient Refined Diagnosis Related Groups) – Type Of Bill (TOB) ‘112’, ‘113’, ‘122’, ‘123’ Invalid With Submitted Patient Status.
9957
APR-DRG (All Patient Refined Diagnosis Related Groups) – Type Of Bill (TOB) ‘111’ Or ‘121’ Invalid With Submitted Patient Status.
9959
Erroneous Surgery Diagnosis Code Billed on Claim

9960
APR-DRG - Rehabilitation Revenue Codes Missing

9961
APR-DRG – Invalid Primary Diagnosis Code

9962
APR-DRG – Valid APR-DRG Code Could Not Be Determined

9963
APR-DRG Beneficiary Age Invalid

9964
APR-DRG Beneficiary Gender Invalid

9965
APR-DRG Discharge Status Invalid

9966
APR-DRG Birth Weight Invalid

9967
APR-DRG Gestational Age and Birth Weight Conflict


Code/Message
9968 – 9981
9968
No Approved TAR on File for APR-DRG Inpatient Admission.
9969
No Approved TAR on File for APR-DRG Inpatient Interim Claim Admission.
9970
No SAR Admission Approval on File for CCS/GHPP APR-DRG Inpatient Admission.
9971 
This bilateral procedure code is payable only at a maximum quantity of one.

9972
Assigned APR-DRG code not on APR-DRG Reference File.
9973
APR-DRG – Revenue Code '0199' not allowed for Age of Recipient.
9974
APR-DRG – Revenue Code '0190' not allowed for Age of Recipient.
9976
No Provider Payment Method Code assigned – contact DHCS Provider Enrollment Branch.
9977 
This procedure is payable only at a maximum quantity of two.
9979
APR-DRG (All Patient Refined Diagnosis Related Groups) – Claim denied due to corresponding split claim denial.

9980
Ancillary split claim denied due to split claim accommodation code denial.

9981
ICD Indicator is missing or invalid.

Billing Tip:
The ICD indicator must be either “0” or “9”. The ICD indicator of “0” represents ICD-10 codes and the ICD indicator “9” represents ICD-9 codes.

9982 – 9992
Code/Message
9982
ICD indicator is invalid for date of service billed.

Billing Tip:
The ICD indicator of “9” cannot be billed for dates of service on/after the 
ICD-10-CM Compliance Date (Please also verify the corresponding ICD code).

The ICD indicator of “0” cannot be billed for dates of service prior to the 
ICD-10-CM Compliance Date (Please also verify the corresponding ICD code).

9983
Emergency ambulance service always requires emergency indicator and certification on the claim.

9984
Emergency service indicator/certification on claim is not valid for non-emergency service codes.

9985
Multi-patient modifiers are not reimbursable with dry run modifier DS.
9992
Procedure billed is limited to 8 in 12 months.
1 – RAD Codes and Messages:  9000 – 9999
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